

THE HONORABLE MICHAEL H. SIMON

Beth S. Ginsberg, OSB #070890
beth.ginsberg@stoel.com
Jason T. Morgan, WSBA #38346 (*Pro Hac Vice*)
jason.morgan@stoel.com
STOEL RIVES LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 624-0900
Facsimile: (206) 386-7500

Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendant Northwest RiverPartners

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON

NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

and

STATE OF OREGON,
Intervenor Plaintiff,

v.

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE,
et al.,

Defendants,

and

NORTHWEST RIVERPARTNERS, INLAND
PORTS AND NAVIGATION GROUP, STATE
OF IDAHO, STATE OF MONTANA, STATE
OF WASHINGTON, KOOTENAI TRIBE OF
IDAHO, CONFEDERATED SALISH AND
KOOTENAI TRIBES, and NORTHWEST
POWER AND CONSERVATION COUNCIL,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Case No. 3:01-cv-0640-SI

**NORTHWEST RIVERPARTNERS'
CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND MEMORANDUM**

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED
JUNE 23, 2015

**NORTHWEST RIVERPARTNERS' CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND MEMORANDUM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 1

I. INTRODUCTION 2

II. BACKGROUND 5

 A. The FCRPS Is Essential To The Northwest5

 B. Northwest RiverPartners’ Interest In This Litigation.....6

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

IV. ARGUMENT 7

 A. Plaintiffs’ Arguments Are Premised On Misreading The ESA7

 1. The ESA’s History Demonstrates That The Section 7(a)(2) Process Is Limited To The Narrow Issue Of Whether Jeopardy Or Adverse Modification Are The Likely Result Of A Proposed Action9

 2. The Services’ Regulations Confirm The Plain Reading Of The ESA12

 3. NMFS’ Jeopardy Analysis Far Exceeds The Requirements Of Section 7(a)(2) And Is Entitled To Deference15

 4. Plaintiffs’ Critical Habitat Arguments Are Misguided20

 B. NMFS Adequately Considered Climate Change Impacts23

 C. Oregon’s Spill Arguments Are Misguided25

 D. NMFS’ Contingency Planning Was More Than Sufficient28

 E. The Doctrine Of Judicial Estoppel Bars Oregon From Attacking The FCRPS BiOp’s Legal Framework31

V. CONCLUSION 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Airport Cmty. Coal. v. Graves</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (W.D. Wash. 2003).....	28
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	3
<i>Butte Env'tl. Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 620 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Carson-Truckee Water Conservancy Dist. v. Clark</i> , 741 F.2d 257 (9th Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3
<i>Env'tl. Prot. Info. Ctr. Inc. v. Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (N.D. Cal. 1999), <i>vacated in part</i> , 257 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service</i> , 378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass'n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 546 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Humane Soc'y of the U.S. v. Bryson</i> , 924 F. Supp. 2d 1228 (D. Or. 2013)	28
<i>Idaho Dep't of Fish & Game v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 850 F. Supp. 886 (D. Or. 1994)	36
<i>The Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)	4, 16, 29
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008)	13, 14, 17, 21
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Northwest Environmental Defense Center v. National Marine Fisheries Service</i> , 647 F. Supp. 2d 1221 (D. Or. 2009)	22

Northwest Environmental Defense Center v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
 No. 3:10-cv-01129-AC, 2013 WL 1294647 (D. Or. Mar. 27, 2013).....17, 22

Oceana, Inc. v. Pritzker,
 No. 08-1881, 2014 WL 7174875 (D.D.C. Dec. 17, 2014).....14, 15, 16, 25

Pyramid Lake v. U.S. Dep’t of the Navy,
 898 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1990)14

Russell v. Rolfs,
 893 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1990)34

San Luis & Delta Mendota Water Auth. v. Locke,
 776 F.3d 971, No. 12-15144 et al., 2014 WL 7240003 (9th Cir. Dec. 22,
 2014)15, 20

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell,
 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014)19, 29

Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bartel,
 470 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (S.D. Cal. 2006).....14

Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill (TVA),
 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....9, 10

U.S. v. Oregon,
 Case No. 68-513-KI.....5, 32, 33, 34

Whaley v. Belleque,
 520 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2008)32

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1531 et seq..... passim

16 U.S.C. § 1533.....8, 10, 11

16 U.S.C. § 1533(f).....4, 8

16 U.S.C. § 1533(g)10

16 U.S.C. § 1536.....9, 10, 17, 22

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(1).....8, 11, 13, 14

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)..... passim

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b) passim

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A).....3, 10
 Pub. L. No. 79-14, 59 Stat. 1030
 Pub. L. No. 93-205, §§ 2, 4, 87 Stat. 8849
 Pub. L. No. 95-632, 92 Stat. 3751 (1978).....9, 10, 11
 Pub. L. No. 96-159.....11, 12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)1

Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 402.0213, 15, 21, 30
 51 Fed. Reg. 19,926 (June 3, 1986)13, 14

Other Authorities

J.B. Ruhl, *Section 7(a)(1) of the “New” Endangered Species Act: Rediscovering and Redefining the Untapped Power of Federal Agencies’ Duty to Conserve Species*, 25 *Envtl. Law* 1101, 1161-62 n.263 (1995).....13
 Staff of S. Comm. on Environment and Public Works, 97th Cong., a Legislative History of the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as Amended in 1976, 1977, 1978, 1979 and 1980 (Comm. Print 1982) passim
 U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service and National Marine Fisheries Service, *Endangered Species Consultation Handbook*, at 4-3622
